il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From July 25 to 26, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,209 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size
is £3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship
reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please
visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,246 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 From July 25 to 26, 2025 Do you think Donald Trump is too old to be president?

(N=1,209)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat ;n:hifjr;‘:er:; R;c'::‘b Female Male Ur:;er 45+ Coll\::ge College A/::zi;z:n White Latino
Yes, Donald Trump is too 49 82 53 14 53 43 51 47 46 53 63 42 60
old to be president
No, Donald Trump is not 48 15 42 84 43 54 44 51 50 45 31 55 39
too old to be president
Don't know 3 3 5 2 4 2 5 2 4 2 6 3 1
Weighted N 1,209 443 294 472 642 567 410 799 779 430 129 864 164
[2] From July 3 to 5, 2024 Do you think Donald Trump is too old to be president? (N=7,207)
Black or
Response Topline Democrat Inde.pendent R.EPUb Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
/ Third party lican 45 College American
Yes, Donald Trump is too 39 60 41 13 41 36 43 37 35 44 53 36 43
old to be president
No, Donald Trump is not 55 31 50 85 50 60 50 57 57 51 33 59 48
too old to be president
Don't know 7 9 9 2 9 4 7 6 8 5 15 5 9
Weighted N 1,207 444 352 411 644 563 406 801 777 430 131 860 166
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https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[31 From July 25 to 26, 2025 Do you believe that Donald Trump is experiencing cognitive decline that affects his ability

to lead?

(N=1,209)

Response Topline Democrat

Yes, Donald Trump is
experiencing cognitive decline 48
that affects his ability to lead

No, Donald Trump is not
experiencing cognitive decline 45
that affects his ability to lead

Don't know 6

Weighted N 1,209

Inde-

Black or
pendent/ Repub Under No .

Third lican Female Male 45 College College AAfrlc.an
e merican
83 49 16 51 46 57 44 44 56 67
11 43 79 43 48 36 50 48 40 23
6 8 5 6 6 7 6 8 3 10
443 294 472 642 567 410 799 779 430 129

White Latino
43 62
52 29

5 10
864 164

[4] From July 12 to 14, 2024 Do you believe that Donald Trump is experiencing cognitive decline that affects his ability

to lead?

Response Topline Democrat

Yes, Donald Trump is
experiencing cognitive decline 41
that affects his ability to lead

No, Donald Trump is not
experiencing cognitive decline 55
that affects his ability to lead

Don't know 4

Weighted N 1,246

[51 From July 25 to 26, 2025 In your opinion, will Donald Trump have the mental and cognitive ability to serve as

president until 2029?

(N=1,209)

Response Topline Democrat
Yes, he will 42 10
No, he will not 49 83
Don't know 9 7
Weighted N 1,209 443

Page 2/3 (6RTNZB)

Inde-
pendent/ Repub Under
Third  lican 'omale Male =,
party
59 40 21 41 40 43
36 53 78 54 57 53
5 7 1 5 3 4

489 307 450 665 581 411 835

Independent/  Repub-

Third party lican il

36 76 37
50 16 52
13 8 11
294 472 642

Under

Male 45 45+
48 39 44
46 51 48

7 10 8

567 410 799

No Black or

45+ College College  African
8 American
40 37 48 39
56 58 50 55
4 5 2 6
803 443 135

No
College

44
46
9
779

College

38
54
8
430

Black or
African
American

16
71
12
129

White Latino
41 50
56 48

3 2
888 151

White Latino
49 35
42 58

8 7
864 164



[6] From July 10 to 11, 2024 In your opinion, will Donald Trump have the mental and cognitive ability to serve as
president until 2029? (N=7,220)

esponse  Topine Democrar "USBOTAEN/  ROBUL oy Under g MO e can  White Laoio
American

Yes, he will 48 14 42 90 43 53 46 49 52 41 24 53 42

No, he will not 47 81 49 7 52 40 49 46 43 54 63 42 55

Don't know 5 4 10 4 5 6 6 5 6 5 14 5 2

Weighted N 1,220 473 322 425 651 569 395 825 788 432 132 872 157
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